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to exceed $200 for any subsequent violation. 
SEC'l'ION 7. This act shan take effect January 1, 1946. 

Approved July 30, 1945. 

No. 240, S.] [Published August 1, 194,5. 

CHAPTER 517. 

AN ACT to renumber 208.14 to be 208.14 (1) and 208.33 to be 
208.33 (1); to amend 208.01 (1), 208.12 and 208.14 (1), as re­
numbered, and to create 201.24 (5),208.14 (2),208.27 and. 
208.33 (2) of the statntes, I'elating to mutual benefit societie~. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented ,:" senate and 
assembly, do enact 'as follows: 

SEc'nON 1. 201.24 (5) of: the statutes is created to read: 
201.24 (5) This section shall apply to mutnal benefit societies. 

SECTION 2. 208.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
208.01 (1) Any corporation, society, order or association, with-

out capital stock, ol'gallh'led and carried on solely for the mutual 
benefit of its ·members or their·,beneficiaries and having a lodge 
system with ritualistic form of work an(1 representative form of 
g'overnmcnt, and v,rhich makes provision for the paYl11i(llt or death, 
*, * * cllsability, annuity 01' endowment benefits, or ((ift-y emn­
bination of S1teh benefits, * * ", is hereby declared to be, a 
UIVIutual Benefit Society;," 1yhich shall be held to be synonymous 
\vith a "Fraternal Benefit Society." Domestic societies licensed 
to do business ill this state as mutual benefit soC}ieties .on lYIay 1, 
1911, shall be considered 1vithin this subsection. 

SIOCTION 3. 208.12 of the statutes is amencled to read: 
208.12 Every mutual benefit society shan invest Its fu';ds 

only in securities permitted for the- investment of the assets of 
life insurance companies subject to all of the c01/(MUon-s and 1'e- ' 
st'}'£ct£01~S of the statu,tes aplJUcable the'reto, inclttding seaiion 
201.24; but any such foreign society may'invest its funds in ac­
cordance with the laws of the state in which. it is incorporated; 
provided that not exceeding 20 per cent of * * the assets 
of any society may be i~vcsted in a building for use ~, ':~ * as 
its home office. 

SECTION 4. 208.14 of the statutes is renumbered 208.14 (1) and 
amended to 'read: 
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208.14 (1) A mutual benefit ,", <, <, society may be incorpor. 
ated as provided in chapter 201. Bcfore such society.shall be 
licensed. to transact business at least 500 persons shal1' have made 
application in writing for mem,bership therein * * * and 
•. * *. each shaIl have made application for at least $500 of life 
insUd'ance and shall have been examined 'ancll'ecommended as-in­
surable by a legally qualified physician and shall have • • '. 
paid the ,'ate req'll,i1'ed for one year of insurance * * *. No 
license shall be issued "nless the agg·regMe payments for mOl'· 
t"a;ry p'<1'poses anwJont to at least $10,000. 

SECTION 5. 208.14 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
208'.14 (2) Any lllutual benefit spciety organized under the 

laws of this state shall maintain 811 insul-ed membership of at 
least 500 members with not less than $250,000 of life insurance 
during the first year following the issue of its license and shall 
have at the close of the second year following the issue of its 
license not less than 1,000 insured members with not less than 
$500,000 of life insurance and at the close of the fourth year 
foIl owing the issue of its license and thereafter at least 2,000 in· 
sured members with not less than $1,000,000 of life' insura.nce: 

SECTION 6. 208.27 of the statutes is created to read: 
208.27 TRUS'l'S AND AGREEMENTS AS TO PROOEEDS OF INSUR­

ANOE. Any mutual benefit society doing business in this state 
may hold the proceeds of any certificate issued by it under a trust 
or other agreement upon such terms and restrictio:p.s as to revoca­
tionby the member and control by the beneficiary and with such 

. exemptions from the claims of creditors of the beneficiary as shall 
have been agreed to in writing by such society and the member. 
The society may hold said proceeds as a paTt of its mortuary fund 
assets. 

SECTION 7. 208.33 of the statutes is renumbered to be 208.33 
(1) . 

SECTION 8. 208.33 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
208.33 (2) Upon failure of a foreign mutual benefit society to 

maintain the number of members Ol~ amount. of insurance in force 
required by sectiori 208.14, the c?mmissioner shall revoke the' 
license of the society to transact business in this state and upon 

. failure of a domestic lllutual benefit society to maintain the re· 
quired number of members or amount of insurance' the COlli-
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missioner shall proceed against it in the manner prescribed in 
section 200.08. 

Approved.July 30, 1945. 

No. 270, S.] [Published August 1, 1945. 

CHAPTER 518. 

AN ACT. to repeal 85.04 (1); to renumber 85.01 (la) to be 
85.01 (Ie), 85.01 (6) (c) to be 85.01 (6) (c) 1,85:01 (10) (a> 
to'be 85.m (10) (a) 1, ana 85.04 (2), (3) and (5) to be 85.04 
(1), (2) and (3); to amend 85.01 (4) (a), (5), (6) (c) 1, 
as renumbered, and (d) 2, (8) (a), (10) Ca) 1, as'renumbered, 
and (11) (a), 85.04 (1) and.(2), as renumbered; to create 
85.01 (la), (lb), (lc), (ld), (4) (am), (an), (ao), (6) 
(c) 2, (8) (am), (10) (a) 2 and (11) (c) of the statutes, re­
lating to auto registration and pl'ovi(Un~ a penalty. 

The people of the state of lYisconsin, 1'epJ'esentccl in Se1wJe and 
assembly, do ondct as follows: 

SECTION 1. 85.01 (la) of the statutcs is renumbered 85.01 
(Ie). 

SE01'ION 2. 85.01 (Ia), (lb), (lc) and (ld) of the statutes 
are created to read: 

85.01 (la) DEFINITIONS. In tbis section, unlcss the context 
otherwise requires, the .follmving' words and terms shall have the. 
following meanings: 

(a) '( Automobile" sluin mean every motor vehicle not ex­
cluded by paragraph (1') c1eslg'ned for the purpose of transport­
iug not more than 7- Pel'solls includillg the operator. 

(b) The term "automobile" does not include motorcycles, / 
motor vehiclcs used for the purpose of transporting persons 01' 

goods fbI' hire, and motor vehicles o\vned and opera ted exclusively 
in the public service by the state of Wisconsin 01' by any county 
or mnnicipality thel'eof. - . ~ 

(lb) MONTHLY SERIES REGISTRATION SYSTEM 
ES'fABLISHED. (a) There is adopted and established, and 
the comm.'issioner of the -motor vehicle department is authorized 
and empowered to effectuate a system' of rcgistration of auto­
mobiles on a monthly series basis, to distribute the work of 
registering snch vehicles as uniformly as practicable throughout 
the 12 months of the calendar year. 


